
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA 

MIAMI DIVISION 
www.flsb.uscourts.gov 

In re: 
 
1 GLOBAL CAPITAL LLC, et al.,0F

1 
 
 Debtors. 
 

Chapter 11 
 
Case No. 18-19121-RAM 
 
(Jointly Administered) 

 
NOTICE OF FILING DECLARATION OF COURTNEY BANNAN  
IN SUPPORT OF THE LIQUIDATING TRUSTEE’S OBJECTION  

TO CLAIM NO. 551 FILED BY A TOP LINE CHARTER, LLC AND DIDAR SINGH 
 

 The Liquidating Trustee hereby gives notice of filing the attached Declaration of Courtney 

Bannan in Support of the Liquidating Trustee’s Objection to Claim No. 551 Filed by A Top Line 

Charter, LLC and Didar Singh (the “Declaration”). The Liquidating Trustee files the Declaration 

as evidentiary support for the Liquidating Trustee’s Objection to Claim No. 551 Filed by A Top 

Line Charter, LLC and Didar Singh [ECF No. 1640]. See Order Setting Further Hearing and 

Briefing Schedule on Objection to A Top Line Charter, LLC’s Proof of Claim ¶ 2 [ECF No. 2190]. 

 DATED: February 19, 2020 
 
 /s/ Scott A. Stichter                    
Scott A. Stichter  (FBN 0710679) 
STICHTER RIEDEL BLAIN & POSTLER, P.A. 
110 E. Madison Street, Suite 200 
Tampa, Florida 33602-4718 
Telephone:  (813) 229-0144 
Fax:         (813) 229-1811 
Email:         sstichter@srbp.com  
COUNSEL TO THE LIQUIDATING TRUSTEE 

 
 

 
1   The Debtors in these Chapter 11 Cases, along with the business addresses and the last four (4) digits of each 
Debtor’s federal tax identification number, if applicable, are:  1 GC Collections, c/o Development Specialists, Inc., 
500 West Cypress Creek Road, Suite 400, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33009 (9517); and 1 West Collections, c/o 
Development Specialists, Inc., 500 West Cypress Creek Road, Suite 400, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33009 (9517). 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been furnished by 

transmission of a Notice of Electronic Filing generated by CM/ECF upon those counsel or parties 

who are authorized to receive electronic notice in these jointly administered cases on this 19th 

day of February, 2020, and/or by U.S. Mail and/or by email to: 

A Top Line Charter, LLC 
Didar Singh 
C/O Anthony Narula, Esq. 
AXS Law Group, PLLC 
2121 NW 2nd Ave, Ste 201 
Miami, FL 33127 
anthony@axslawgroup.com 

 

    /s/ Scott A. Stichter                    
Scott A. Stichter
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SERVICE LIST 
 

Kristopher Aungst, Esq. kaungst@wargofrench.com, lcruz@wargofrench.com; cpatterson@wargofrench.com; 
flservice1@wargofrench.com  
 
David W Baddley baddleyd@sec.gov  
 
Javier Banos-Machado jbanos@msn.com, lawservicespa@gmail.com  
 
Paul J. Battista, Esq pbattista@gjb-law.com, gjbecf@gjb-law.com;chopkins@gjb-law.com;jzamora@gjb-
law.com;gjbecf@ecf.courtdrive.com;vlambdin@gjb-law.com  
 
Russell M. Blain rblain.ecf@srbp.com, rblain@srbp.com  
 
Mark D. Bloom, Esq. bloomm@gtlaw.com, MiaLitDock@gtlaw.com;miaecfbky@gtlaw.com  
 
Scott N Brown, Esq sbrown@bastamron.com, hharrison@bastamron.com; jmiranda@bastamron.com; 
kjones@bastamron.com  
 
Michael S Budwick, Esq mbudwick@melandrussin.com, ltannenbaum@melandrussin.com; 
mrbnefs@yahoo.com;mbudwick@ecf.courtdrive.com;ltannenbaum@ecf.courtdrive.com; 
phornia@ecf.courtdrive.com  
 
Aaron R Cohen acohen60@bellsouth.net  
 
Michael R Dal Lago mike@dallagolaw.com, kim@dallagolaw.com  
 
John R. Dodd, Esq. doddj@gtlaw.com, miaecfbky@gtlaw.com;mialitdock@gtlaw.com  
 
Adela D. Estopinan, Esq. Adela@nelawfl.com, manager@nelawfl.com; adaudestop@yahoo.com; 
LTGnelaw@gmail.com;jfbnelaw@gmail.com  
 
Michael C Fasano mfasano@fasanolawfirm.com  
 
Jonathan S. Feldman jfeldman@pbyalaw.com, eservicemia@pbyalaw.com  
 
G Steven Fender steven.fender@fender-law.com, lm910@aol.com  
 
Daniel R Fogarty dfogarty.ecf@srbp.com  
 
Michael Foster mfoster@wargofrench.com, lcruz@wargofrench.com; cpatterson@wargofrench.com; 
flservice1@wargofrench.com  
 
Joseph D Frank jfrank@fgllp.com, mmatlock@fgllp.com; csmith@fgllp.com; jkleinman@fgllp.com; 
csucic@fgllp.com  
 
Robert C Furr, Esq ltitus@furrcohen.com, atty_furrcohen@bluestylus.com;cworkinger@furrcohen.com  
 
Solomon B Genet sgenet@melandrussin.com, ltannenbaum@melandrussin.com; mrbnefs@yahoo.com; 
sgenet@ecf.courtdrive.com;ltannenbaum@ecf.courtdrive.com;phornia@ecf.courtdrive.com  
 
Anthony F. Giuliano afg@pryormandelup.com  
 
Kevin C Gleason, Esq kgpaecmf@aol.com  
 
Larry I Glick lglick@shutts.com, dsuengas@shutts.com  
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Darla L Grondin dgrondin@pbyalaw.com, eservice1gc@pbyalaw.com  
 
Christopher P Hahn litigation@mauricewutscher.com, chahn@mauricewutscher.com  
 
Matthew B Hale mhale.ecf@srbp.com  
 
Barbara A Hart bhart.ecf@srbp.com  
 
Andrew R Herron aherron@homerbonner.com, jyanes@homerbonner.com  
 
Alan C Hochheiser ahochheiser@mauricewutscher.com, 8371350420@filings.docketbird.com  
 
Robert L. Jennings, Esq. hbrj@aol.com, service.rljpa@gmail.com  
 
Robert L. Jennings, Esq. on behalf of Creditor Robert Hancock IRA  
 
Monique D. Jewett-Brewster mjb@hopkinscarley.com, eamaro@hopkinscarley.com  
 
Jason Z. Jones, Esq. jjones@joneslawpa.com  
 
Ronald S Kaniuk, Esq. ron@kaniuklawoffice.com  
 
Brian Karpuk sgarabato@epiqsystems.com, rjacobs@ecf.epiqsystems.com  
 
Paul J. Keenan, Jr., Esq. keenanp@gtlaw.com, mialitdock@gtlaw.com;miaecfbky@gtlaw.com  
 
Mahira Q Khan mkhan@bakerdonelson.com, tgoff@bakerdonelson.com; emcfadden@bakerdonelson.com  
 
Eric A Lee, Esq lee@leeamlaw.com, leeamlaweservice@outlook.com; zivaallen@leeamlaw.com; 
dsmith@leeamlaw.com  
 
Derek E Leon dleon@leoncosgrove.com  
 
Hector E Lora hlora@mwbllp.com, litigation@mwbllp.com  
 
Jerry M Markowitz jmarkowitz@mrthlaw.com, ycandia@mrthlaw.com, rrubio@mrthlaw.com, 
mrthbkc@gmail.com,gruiz@mrthlaw.com,markowitzjr73991@notify.bestcase.com,jmarkowitz@ecf.courtdrive.co
m  
 
David B Marks brett.marks@akerman.com, charlene.cerda@akerman.com  
 
Stephen A Mendelsohn  mendelsohns@gtlaw.com, hasenh@gtlaw.com  
 
James B Miller bkcmiami@gmail.com  
 
Glenn D Moses, Esq gmoses@gjb-law.com, gjbecf@gjb-law.com;chopkins@gjb-law.com;vlambdin@gjb-
law.com;jzamora@gjb-law.com;gjbecf@ecf.courtdrive.com;ecastellanos@gjb-law.com  
 
Melissa A Murray melissa@cmolawgroup.com  
 
Anthony Narula anthony@axslawgroup.com  
 
Ned R Nashban  NNashban@baritzcolman.com, service@baritzcolman.com  
 
Kalju Nekvasil, Esq  gnmain@gnfirm.com  
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Ari Newman, Esq. newmanar@gtlaw.com, crossmann@gtlaw.com; mialitdock@gtlaw.com; miaecfbky@gtlaw.com  
 
Office of the US Trustee USTPRegion21.MM.ECF@usdoj.gov  
 
Claudia Ojeda ojedac@gtlaw.com  
 
John E Page jpage@slp.law, dwoodall@slp.law;dlocascio@slp.law;pmouton@slp.law  
 
Christian Panagakos  cp@FloridaBankruptcyAdvisors.com, bp@FloridaBankruptcyAdvisors.com; 
fbaecf@gmail.com; r55828@notify.bestcase.com  
 
Paul J Pascuzzi ppascuzzi@ffwplaw.com, phillip@telehilladvisors.com  
 
Kristopher E Pearson kpearson@stearnsweaver.com, rross@stearnsweaver.com; larrazola@stearnsweaver.com; 
Atty_arrazola@bluestylus.com;cgraver@stearnsweaver.com  
 
Eric S Pendergraft ependergraft@slp.law, dwoodall@slp.law; dlocascio@slp.law; 
bshraibergecfmail@gmail.com;pmouton@slp.law  
 
Stephanie Peral perals@gtlaw.com  
 
Chad P Pugatch, Esq. cpugatch.ecf@rprslaw.com  
 
David P Reiner, II dpr@reinerslaw.com, eservice@reinerslaw.com  
Harley E. Riedel  hriedel.ecf@srbp.com  
 
Kenneth B Robinson, Esq  krobinson.ecf@rprslaw.com  
 
Damaris D Rosich-Schwartz  Damaris.D.Rosich-Schwartz@usdoj.gov  
 
Rex E Russo, Esq rexlawyer@prodigy.net  
 
Neil S. Sader nsader@saderlawfirm.com, sadernr42111@notify.bestcase.com  
 
Luis Salazar, Esq. Luis@Salazar.Law, Ceide@salazar.law;Lee-Sin@Salazar.Law  
 
Joseph E Sarachek joe@saracheklawfirm.com  
 
Wayne H Schwartz schwartz@leeamlaw.com  
 
Adam A Schwartzbaum adams@moskowitz-law.com, dione@moskowitz-law.com;rejane@moskowitz-law.com  
 
Susan H Sharp ssharp.ecf@srbp.com  
 
Bradley S Shraiberg bss@slp.law, dwoodall@slp.law; bshraibergecfmail@gmail.com; dlocascio@slp.law; 
pmouton@slp.law  
 
James D. Silver jsilver@kelleykronenberg.com, RAldama@kelleykronenberg.com;jsilver@kklaw.com  
 
Ruel W Smith rsmith@hinshawlaw.com, vtorres@hinshawlaw.com;mmorales@hinshawlaw.com  
 
Jeffrey R Sonn jsonn@sonnerez.com  
 
Eva Spahn spahne@gtlaw.com  
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Scott A Stichtersstichter.ecf@srbp.com  
 
Richard B. Storfer rstorfer@rprslaw.com  
 
Joel L Tabas jtabas@tabassoloff.com, jcepero@tabassoloff.com;kborrego@tabassoloff.com  
 
Charles M Tatelbaum cmt@trippscott.com, hbb@trippscott.com; cvp@trippscott.com; eservice@trippscott.com  
 
Annette Urena Tucker Annette.Tucker@kaplanzeena.com, cheryl.mingo@kaplanzeena.com, 
service@kaplanzeena.com, maria.escobales@kaplanzeena.com,elizabeth.salom@kaplanzeena.com  
 
Chad T Van Horn Chad@cvhlawgroup.com, Chad@ecf.inforuptcy.com, g2320@notify.cincompass.com, 
notices@nextchapterbk.com,chapter7@cvhlawgroup.com,chapter13@cvhlawgroup.com,chapter11@cvhlawgroup.c
om  
Lori V Vaughan lvaughan@trenam.com, mmosbach@trenam.com;mwoods@trenam.com  
 
Anthony G Woodward tony@anthonywoodwardpa.com, litigation@anthonywoodwardpa.com  
 
Melissa Youngman melissayoungman@melissayoungman.com, melissayoungman@mac.com  
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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA 

FORT LAUDERDALE DIVISION 
www.flsb.uscourts.gov 

 
       
         
In re:        Chapter 11 
         
1 GLOBAL CAPITAL LLC, et al.,    Case No. 18-19121-RBR 
         
 Debtors.      Jointly Administered 
____________________________________/ 
 
 
 

DECLARATION OF COURTNEY BANNAN  
IN SUPPORT OF THE LIQUIDATING TRUSTEE’S OBJECTION TO  

CLAIM NO. 551 FILED BY A TOP LINE CHARTER, LLC AND DIDAR SINGH 
 

 
I, Courtney Bannan, declare as follows: 

1. I am the former general counsel of 1 Global Capital, LLC and 1 West 

Capital, LLC (collectively, “1 Global”). 

2. I am a member in good standing of The Florida Bar, am duly authorized to 

practice law in the State of Florida.  

3. Unless otherwise stated, this Declaration is based upon facts of which I 

have personal knowledge. 

4. I became employed by 1 Global as general counsel beginning in October or 

November 2017, and continuing through 1 Global’s bankruptcy filing on July 27, 2018 

(the “Petition Date”).  I resigned from 1 Global soon after the Petition Date. 

5. Prior to my employment as 1 Global’s general counsel, a single in-house 

attorney—Steven Zakharyayev, Esq.—oversaw all collection lawsuits on behalf of 1 
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Global. 1 Global typically did not utilize outside counsel, preferring to handle most 

litigation through its in-house counsel. 

6. Prior to my employment as 1 Global’s general counsel, my understanding 

is that Mr. Zakharyayev was the sole attorney responsible for monitoring pending lawsuits 

involving 1 Global, including response deadlines.  

7. Mr. Zakharyayev abruptly resigned from 1 Global in September 2017. 

8. After Mr. Zakharyayev’s resignation, 1 Global was left without any in-

house counsel for approximately one month until I was hired by 1 Global. During that 

time, 1 Global did not have any representation in pending lawsuits involving 1 Global. 

9. When Mr. Zakharyayev resigned, he failed to file motions to withdraw 

from pending litigation cases and failed to change the designated noticing email addresses 

in pending litigation cases, including in the case of 1 West Capital LLC vs. A Top Line 

Charters et al., Case No. 17006947-CA pending in the Circuit Court for the 17th Judicial 

Circuit, Broward County (the “State Court Case”). 

10. Because Mr. Zacharyayev was solely responsible for monitoring pending 

lawsuits involving 1 Global, his abrupt resignation frustrated 1 Global’s ability to monitor 

litigation and pending deadlines. Further, after my employment, I was unable to obtain 

Mr. Zacharyayev’s cooperation in gathering details on pending litigation involving 1 

Global and was not made aware of the pending State Court Case. 

11. Soon after I became employed by 1 Global, the company terminated the 

employment of Mr. Zacharyayev’s former paralegal, Yvonne Novoa. 

12. When I became employed by 1 Global, I was unaware of the pendency of 

the State Court Case or the pending deadline to file an answer to the Counterclaims and 
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Third-Party Complaint (the “Counterclaim”) filed by A Top Line Charters and Didar 

Singh (collectively, “ATLC”). The pending deadline to respond to the Counterclaim was 

not calendared on any ascertainable calendaring system or noted in any litigation tracking 

system. 

13. Between the time of Mr. Zacharyayev’s resignation and ATLC’s filing of 

its Motion for Entry of Judicial Default (the “Motion for Default”) on May 9, 2018, no 

activity occurred in the State Court Case. 

14. When the Motion for Default was filed, 1 Global did not receive a copy of 

the pleading because Mr. Zacharyayev failed to change the designated noticing email 

address for the case. I was unaware of the pendency of the State Court Case or the 

deadline to respond to the Counterclaim. 

15. I only became aware of the pendency of the State Court Case because on 

June 5, 2018, a colleague passed by the courtroom where the hearing on the Motion for 

Default was scheduled. She noticed the docket posted outside the courtroom reflected a 

hearing was taking place involving 1 Global. My colleague notified me, and I immediately 

researched the case and found that a hearing was held on the Motion for Default on June 

5, 2018 and an Order Granting Default and Default Final Judgment was entered against 1 

Global (the “Default Judgment”). 

16. I immediately took action to vacate the Default Judgment. On June 8, 

2018—only three days after the hearing on the Motion for Default—I filed, on behalf of 1 

Global, a Motion to Set Aside or for Relief from Default Judgment and to Reopen Case as 

Pending (the “Motion to Vacate”).  

17. On June 11, 2018, I filed 1 West Capital, LLC and 1 Global Capital, LLC’s 
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Proposed Answer and Affirmative Defenses to A Top Line Charter, LLC and Didar 

Singh’s Counterclaim and Third-Party Complaint. 

18. A hearing on the Motion to Vacate was never held in the State Court Case 

before 1 Global filed for bankruptcy relief, causing the State Court Case to be stayed. 

19. I believe the failure of 1 Global to timely file an answer to the 

Counterclaim was the result of excusable neglect, as the resignation of Mr. Zacharyayev 

caused general upheaval in 1 Global’s legal department and its ability to track pending 

legal matters and deadlines. 

20. This concludes my Declaration. 

Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §1746, I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of 

the United States of America that the foregoing is true and correct, to the best of my 

knowledge and belief after diligent inquiry. 

Executed on February __, 2020. 

 
 
___________________________ 
Courtney Bannan 
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